

PUBLIC ACTS

distants con

þ

P

Attended

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

Portland :

DAY 4 FRASER........PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1829.

shall be their duty, in every instance which shall come to their knowledge, of a violation of any of the provisions of this Act, by any innholder, retailer or victualler, to revoke and make void the license of such innholder, retailer or victualler, after complaint made and hearing thereon.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That every innholder within his house, and every retailer and copies of this act to victuallor within his store or shop, shall keep at all times posted up in a public and conspicuous place, a printed copy of this Act. And the Secretary of State shall cause the selectmen of the several towns, and the assessors of the several plantations in this State, to be furnished with a sufficient number of said copies, to be by said selectmen and assessors, distributed to each innholder, retailer and victualler by them licensed.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That any forfeiture, or penalty arising for any of the offences Appropriation of aforesaid, shall be recovered and appropriated in the manner provided in the original Act to which this is additional.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after the this Act to take effect 2d Monday second Monday of September next; and all Acts in Sep. 1029. and parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be, and the same are hereby repealed, from and after the time aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, March 3, 1829.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXXVII.

AN ACT additional to "An Act for the support and regulation of Mills." Chap. 45.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That when it shall be necessary in the opin-meetings of the ion of any one or more of the owners of any Mill,

he posted up.

or their appurtenances, or of the owners of any Dam, necessary to the working of any Mill, that the same be repaired or rebuilt in whole or in part, he or they may make a written application to a Justice of the Peace, in the county where such Mill or Dam is situated for a warrant for the calling of a meeting of the owners, expressing the object, time and place thereof. And such justice is empowered to issue a warrant accordingly, directed to one of said owners requiring him to notify such owners to meet at some convenient time and place, which notification shall be published in some newspaper, if any such there be, printed in the county where the Mill or Dam is situated, three weeks successively, the last publication to be not more than thirty, nor less than ten days before the time of such meeting; or a true copy of such notification may be delivered to each of said owners in hand, or left at his last and usual place of abode, not more than thirty, nor less than ten days before such meeting. And notice given in either of the modes above mentioned shall be deemed binding on all the owners of such Mill or Dam.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Part of former act twelfth section of the Act, to which this is additional, be, and hereby is repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 3, 1829.]

CHAPTER CCCCXXXVIII.

Chap. 156.

AN ACT in further addition to "An Act to regulate the manufacture and inspection of Stone Lime and Lime Casks."

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assem-Inspector to be appointed for the bled, That there shall be an inspector of stonetowns of Belfast, for the towns of Belfast, rough & Prospect. Northport, Islesborough and Prospect, to reside